J. Fluid Mech. (2015), vol. 770, R3, doi:10.1017/jfm.2015.184
Subcritical versus supercritical transition to
turbulence in curved pipes
J. Kühnen1,†, P. Braunshier2, M. Schwegel2, H. C. Kuhlmann2 and
B. Hof1
1IST Austria, Am Campus 1, A-3400 Klosterneuburg, Austria
2Institute of Fluid Mechanics and Heat Transfer, Vienna University of Technology,
Getreidemarkt 9, A-1060 Vienna, Austria

br
id
ge
 U
ni
ve
rs
ity
 P
re
ss
J. Kühnen, P. Braunshier, M. Schwegel, H. C. Kuhlmann and B. Hof
Nos Designator d (mm) D (mm) d/D
1 T-0.1 30.3 303 0.100
2 T-0.075 30.3 404 0.075
3 T-0.049 30.3 614 0.049
4 T-0.041 15.2 370.7 0.041
5 T-0.034 15.2 447 0.034
6 H-0.082 10.2 124.7 0.082
7 H-0.072 10.2 141 0.072
8 H-0.062 10.2 165.4 0.062
9 H-0.051 10.2 198.5 0.051
10 H-0.041 10.2 249 0.041
11 H-0.031 10.2 328.3 0.031
12 H-0.026 10.2 399 0.026
13 H-0.021 10.2 497 0.021
14 H-0.01 10.2 1017 0.010
TABLE 1. Overview of the 14 different experimental set-ups and their geometric properties.
Pipes are designated using T for a toroidal pipe (nos 1–5) and H for a helical pipe
(nos 6–14), combined with the curvature d/D. Pipe T-0.049 and the respective results are
from K14.